

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. SC19-1729
L.T. CASE NO. 4D18-1221

MAGGY HURCHALLA,

Petitioner,

vs.

LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC, and
LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC,
Florida Limited Liability Companies,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Review From A Decision
Of The Fourth District Court Of Appeal

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Suite 4200, Miami Tower
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
By: RICHARD J. OVELMEN
RACHEL A. OOSTENDORP

LITTMAN, SHERLOCK
& HEIMS, P.A.
P.O. Box 1197
Stuart, Florida 34995
Telephone: (772) 287-0200
By: VIRGINIA P. SHERLOCK
HOWARD K. HEIMS

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
By: JAMIE S. GORELICK
DAVID W. OGDEN
DAVID M. LEHN
JUSTIN BAXENBERG

Counsel for Petitioner Maggy Hurchalla

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE OPINION BELOW EXPRESSLY CONSTRUES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ART. I, §§ 4-5	3
II. THE OPINION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S AND THE DCAS’ RULINGS ON ACTUAL AND EXPRESS MALICE.....	7
III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THIS CASE WILL CHILL EXPRESSION AND POLITICAL ACTIVITY THROUGHOUT THIS STATE	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	5
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 336 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	8
<i>Crestview Hospital Corp. v. Coastal Anesthesia, P.A.</i> , 203 So. 3d 978 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	9
<i>Don King Productions, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 40 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	8
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 231 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1970)	9
<i>GNB, Inc. v. United Danco Batteries, Inc.</i> , 627 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	10
<i>Hay v. Independent Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	8
<i>KMS Restaurant Corp. v. Wendy’s International, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Lampkin-Asam v. Miami Daily News, Inc.</i> , 408 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	8
<i>Levan v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)	6, 8
<i>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1992)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	1
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	3
<i>Montgomery v. Knox</i> , 3 So. 211 (Fla. 1887)	9
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 663 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 3, 6
<i>Nodar v. Galbreath</i> , 462 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	4, 8, 9
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	3
<i>Scandinavian World Cruises (Bahamas) Ltd. v. Ergle</i> , 525 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	5, 8
<i>Shaw v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1539 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	8
<i>Smith v. Cuban American National Foundation</i> , 731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	6, 8
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	3, 7
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. Huffstetler</i> , 409 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Universal Insurance Co. of North America v. Warfel,
82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012)5

Other Authorities

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 4..... 1

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 5..... 1, 4

U.S. Const. Amend. I 1
